Illinois law.

Section 1460.50  Restoration 

a)	An applicant seeking restoration of a limited or unlimited roofing license that has expired or has been placed on inactive status for 5 years or less shall have the license restored upon filing an application, on forms supplied by the Division, together with payment of all lapsed renewal fees and shall include the following: 

1)	Designation as either a limited or unlimited roofing contractor;

2)	Proof of insurance as required in Section 1460.20;

3)	Proof of continuous surety bond as required in Section 1460.30; 

4)	The name of the designated qualifying party who has passed the examination set forth in Section 1460.12, except that those individuals who were designated as a qualifying party on or before July 1, 2003 are not required to take the examinations so long as the qualifying party is the same individual who was the designated qualifying party in 2003 for the applicant seeking restoration; and

5)	The required fee set forth in Section 1460.80.

b)	An applicant seeking restoration of a limited or unlimited roofing license that has expired or has been placed on inactive status for more than 5 years shall have the license restored upon filing an application, on forms supplied by the Division, together with all lapsed renewal fees and shall include the following:

1)	Designation as either a limited or unlimited roofing contractor;

2)	Proof of insurance as required in Section 1460.20;

3)	Proof of continuous surety bond as required in Section 1460.30;

4)	The name of the designated qualifying party who has passed the appropriate examination set forth in Section 1460.12(b), except that those individuals who were designated as a qualifying party on or before July 1, 2003 are not required to take the examinations so long as the designated qualifying party is the same individual who was the designated qualifying party in 2003 for the applicant seeking restoration;

5)	The required fee set forth in Section 1460.80; and

6)	One of the following, which also applies to individuals who were designated as a qualifying party on or before July 1, 2003:

A)	Sworn evidence of active practice in another jurisdiction.  The evidence shall include a statement from the appropriate board or licensing authority in the other jurisdiction that the applicant was authorized to practice during the term of active practice; or

B)	An affidavit attesting to military service as provided in Section 60 of the Act; or

C)	Testing/Experience

i)	Except as otherwise provided in subsection (b)(6)(C)(ii), proof of passage of one of the following examinations appropriate for the type of license being restored:

●	The Illinois Residential Roofing;

●	The Illinois Commercial and Industrial Roofing; and

●	The Illinois Residential, Commercial and Industrial Roofing; or

ii)	In lieu of submission of an examination referenced in subsection (b)(6)(C)(i), the person seeking restoration may submit proof of 6 months of lawful practice under the supervision of a licensed roofer.  That practice shall be under a licensed roofer holding the same type of license, meaning unlimited or limited, as the person seeking restoration.

c)	When the accuracy of any submitted documentation or the relevance or sufficiency of the course work or experience is questioned by the Division because of a lack of information, discrepancies or conflicts in information given or a need for clarification, the applicant seeking restoration of a license shall be requested to provide information as may be necessary.
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